OBSERVER™ 4100
USER GUIDE
OBSERVER 4100 USER GUIDE
Important Notices
Title: Observer™ 4100 User Guide
Firmware Version: X3-4-T642681
Document Version: 2.4
Safety Vision attempts to provide information contained

Sensor 2 Left Turn Signal
Sensor 1 Right Turn Signal
Power Harness
Red Power (12 - 32V DC)
Black Ground
White Ignition (Yellow on some models)
Table A
Cable Length
SVS-3MMF 10’
SVS-5MMF 16’
SVS-10MMF 33’
SVS-15MMF 49’
SVS-20MMF 65’
Table B
Cable Length
SV-4100-10-CBL 10’
SV-4100-20-CBL 20’
SV-4100-35-CBL 35’
SV-4100-50-CBL 50’
Note:
After connecting a Panic Button or CP3/4
monitor, they must be configured in the
Settings > Peripheral > Ext. Com. Setup

ensure the following settings are configured
properly:
1. In the Settings menu, select Peripheral,
then Ext. Com. Setup.  Select PANIC
BUTTON in COM4.
2. Ensure the panic button module is
connected to the 485A-2 and 485B-2
terminals.
3. In the Settings menu, select Event, then
“Emergency Alarm” (Alarm of Panic Button
screen).  Select ON in the EN (enable) and ALARM fields.
4. Ensure the module is connected to ground and 5V.
6 OBSERVER 4100 USER GUIDE
Lock Box (Part #SV-4100LB)
Use the following procedure to install the
Observer 4100 in the SV-4100LB Lock Box::
1. Open the front door.
2. Use a T15 security bit to remove the
screw centered underneath the door
hinge.